# CHAPTER 268

#### PRIMGHAR HOTEL COMPANY

#### H. F. 281

AN ACT to legalize the corporate acts and the renewal of the charter of the Primghar Hotel Company, Primghar, Iowa.

WHEREAS, at the expiration of the corporate existence of the Primghar Hotel Company, Primghar, Iowa, a corporation organized under the laws of Iowa, renewal articles were not filed with the secretary of state in full compliance with the statutes relating to renewals, specifically, within the time limitation prescribed for such renewal; and

WHEREAS, the said Primghar Hotel Company, although its corporate existence expired on the fifteenth day of March, 1931, has continued to and still is operating in the town of Primghar, Iowa, and is desirous of refinancing its obligations to avoid the loss of its property; and

WHEREAS, the said corporation has now filed such renewal articles and tendered the statutory fees therefor and otherwise complied with the law, except as to the time of filing; now, therefore,

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The proceedings of the Primghar Hotel Company, Primghar, Iowa, with respect to renewal of said corporation are here-
- 3 by legalized and declared of the same force and effect as though they 4 were had in full compliance with the laws of Iowa relating to renewals.
- SEC. 2. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to issue to the said Primghar Hotel Company, Primghar, Iowa, a certifi-
- 3 cate of renewal which shall have the same effect as though issued
- 4 upon proper application by said corporation.
- SEC. 3. Nothing in this act shall be deemed or construed to affect pending litigation, if any, involving said corporation.
- SEC. 4. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take
- 2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in the O'Brien 3 County Bell, a newspaper published at Primghar, Iowa, and the Suther-
- 4 land Courier, a newspaper published at Sutherland, Iowa, and without
- 5 expense to the state.

# Approved March 7, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the O'Brien County Bell, Primghar, Iowa, March 15, 1939, and the Sutherland Courier, Sutherland, Iowa, March 16, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.